Year Ended December 31,

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
   2008   2009   2010   2011   2012   2012   2013
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   3.3x   6.9x   10.2x   10.6x   9.1x   10.4x   12.9x

S-18

Final Prospectus Supplement http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/83612/000119312513367511/d...

21 of 64 9/16/2013 11:46 AM

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments and total capitalization of RAI and its subsidiaries as of June 30, 2013,
on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as set forth
herein, as well as the repayment in full at maturity of RJR notes and reductions in the amount outstanding under the term loan made subsequent to June 30, as described
in the notes below. This table should be read in conjunction with the information under “Use of Proceeds” and the consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto incorporated by reference herein. All dollar amounts are in millions.

As of June 30,

2013
   Actual   Pro Forma
   (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments (1)   $ 1,664   $ 1,367

Debt:
Term loan (2)   $ 500   $ 150

Long-term debt, including current maturities (3):
Existing notes of RAI (4)(5)   5,022   4,010
2023 notes offered hereby   —   550
2043 notes offered hereby   —   548

Total RAI notes (4)(5)   5,022   5,108

RJR notes (3)   60   —

Total long-term debt (4)(5)   5,082   5,108

Total debt   5,582   5,258
Total shareholders’ equity   5,096   5,096

Total capitalization   $10,678   $ 10,354

(1) Pro forma amount does not reflect the payment of redemption premiums upon any redemption of the 7.300% notes and the 7.625% notes as such amounts are not

currently determinable. Because such amounts are not determinable, the pro forma amount includes excess net proceeds after the redemption or repurchase of the
7.300% notes and 7.625% notes rather than applying such excess to other uses (including the prepayment of any part of the term loan).

(2) See “Use of Proceeds” for a description of the term loan. Subsequent to June 30, 2013, the principal balance of the term loan was reduced by prepayments to